) . ' . 220 SE Green Street
LEE'S SUMMIT The Clty of Lee's Summit Lee's Summit, MO 64063
Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 24- Name:
011

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 12/19/2023 In control: City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: 1/8/2024 Final action: 1/16/2024

Title: An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 2 to the agreement with Infrastructure Solutions, LLC. for
the McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements Project, Project No. 425, between the City of Lee's
Summit, Missouri and Infrastructure Solutions, LLC., for an increase of $127,238.20 for a revised
agreement price of $6,478,088.20 and to increase the project timeline by 85 calendar days, and
authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement for the same. (PWC 1/8/24)

Sponsors: Public Works Admin & Engineering

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
1/16/2024 1 City Council - Regular Session for second reading Pass
1/16/2024 1 City Council - Regular Session adopted and numbered Pass
1/8/2024 1 Public Works Committee recommended for approval Pass

An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 2 to the agreement with Infrastructure Solutions, LLC. for the
McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements Project, Project No. 425, between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri
and Infrastructure Solutions, LLC., for an increase of $127,238.20 for a revised agreement price of
$6,478,088.20 and to increase the project timeline by 85 calendar days, and authorizing the City Manager to
execute an agreement for the same. (PWC 1/8/24)

Issue/Request:

An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 2 to the agreement with Infrastructure Solutions, LLC. for the
McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements Project, Project No. 425, between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri
and Infrastructure Solutions, LLC., for an increase of $127,238.20 for a revised agreement price of
$6,478,088.20 and to increase the project timeline by 85 calendar days, and authorizing the City Manager to
execute an agreement for the same.

Key Issues:
° Pursuant to Ordinance No. 9556, the City and Infrastructure Solutions, LLC. (hereinafter "Contractor")

entered into an agreement for the construction of the McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements Project,
Project No. 425 (hereinafter "Base Agreement").

° The City and Contractor modified the Base Agreement, as amended, per Change Order No. 1
administratively in accordance with the City's Procurement Policy.

° The City desires to further modify the Base Agreement, as amended, to adjust construction contract

The City of Lee's Summit Page 1 of 3 Printed on 7/25/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: BILL NO. 24-011, Version: 1

time to allow for additional rock excavation and a change in the boring method to complete the work.

Proposed City Committee Motion:

I move to recommend to the Council approval of an Ordinance approving Change Order No. 2 to the
agreement with Infrastructure Solutions, LLC. for the McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements Project, Project
No. 425, between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Infrastructure Solutions, LLC., for an increase of
$127,238.20 for a revised agreement price of $6,478,088.20 and to increase the project timeline by 85
calendar days, and authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement for the same.

Proposed City Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: | move for second reading of an Ordinance approving Change Order No. 2 to the agreement
with Infrastructure Solutions, LLC. for the McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements Project, Project No. 425,
between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Infrastructure Solutions, LLC., for an increase of $127,238.20
for a revised agreement price of $6,478,088.20 and to increase the project timeline by 85 calendar days, and
authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement for the same.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of an Ordinance approving Change Order No. 2 to the agreement with
Infrastructure Solutions, LLC. for the McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements Project, Project No. 425, between
the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Infrastructure Solutions, LLC., for an increase of $127,238.20 for a
revised agreement price of $6,478,088.20 and to increase the project timeline by 85 calendar days, and
authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement for the same.

Background:
The sanitary sewer mains, from Executive Way & Blue Parkway to Pryor Rd & Rock Island Trail, were identified

as undersized and hydraulically impaired. These lines support existing customers and future growth from the
west side of the Downtown to Longview Road. Sanitary Sewer studies, including the 2022 Wastewater Master
Plan, recommend the replacement and upsizing of this interceptor sewer main to relieve existing system
surcharging and support increased density of use as identified in the Comprehensive Plan.

Change Order No. 1 was approved administratively to take care of additional rock excavation, additional cost
for bypass pumping due to the excavation taking significantly longer than anticipated, as well as two additional
sanitary sewer reconnections that were inadvertently left off of the original bid quantities.

This change, Change Order No. 2, will address adding an additional 85 calendar days and $127,238.20 to the
project. Due to varying site conditions, rock excavation quantities were in excess of the original estimate.
Additionally, boring methods to install sewer casing were modified to adjust for the varying site conditions.
Both rock excavation and the change in boring method required additional time and money to complete.

Impact/Analysis:
Improving the Downtown Trunk Line (McClendon Ditch Sewer) will reduce 1&I and increase capacity for
densification of the downtown basin served by the interceptor.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 2 of 3 Printed on 7/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: BILL NO. 24-011, Version: 1

Timeline:
Start: Spring 2023
End: Spring 2024

Other Information/Unique Characteristics:

Perry Allen, Construction Manager
Staff recommends approval.

Committee Recommendation: The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 4-0, to recommend to City
Council approval of an Ordinance approving Change Order No. 2 to the agreement with Infrastructure
Solutions, LLC. for the McClendon Ditch Sewer Improvements Project, Project No. 425, between the City of
Lee's Summit, Missouri and Infrastructure Solutions, LLC., for an increase of $127,238.20 for a revised
agreement price of $6,478,088.20 and to increase the project timeline by 85 calendar days, and authorizing
the City Manager to execute an agreement for the same.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 3 of 3 Printed on 7/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

